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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Hyatt Lake Dam, owned and operated by the Farmers’ High Line Canal and Reservoir Company (FHL), is 
a homogenous earthen dam in the City of Arvada, Jefferson County, Colorado. The reservoir provides 
irrigation water and recreational benefits.  

Routine inspections by the Colorado Division of Water Resources, Dam Safety Branch (SEO), identified 
seepage issues at the dam. In response, the SEO imposed a 5.6-foot storage restriction on Hyatt 
Reservoir, limiting storage in the reservoir to a gage height of 14 feet (elevation 5,562.2 feet).  

To address these deficiencies as well as provide improved access for inspection and maintenance 
equipment, FHL hired Schnabel Engineering LLC (Schnabel) to evaluate three alternatives: 

1. No Action – Continue operating the reservoir under the current restriction.  

2. Spillway Modification - Lower the spillway crest from elevation 5,567.0 feet to 5,562.2 feet to 
increase spillway capacity and reduce the storage capacity of the reservoir. 

3. Toe Drain Rehabilitation - Replace the existing, underperforming drains with a system meeting 
modern engineering standards. 

Following feasibility review, FHL and Schnable, with input from the SEO, selected Alternative 3: Toe 
Drain Rehabilitation because a Probable Failure Mode Analysis risk evaluation identified seepage and 
piping as the highest-probability failure modes, and Alternative 3 best addresses those risks while 
restoring the reservoir’s safety rating to satisfactory. After selection, Schnabel developed a full design 
package, which was approved by the SEO on July 10, 2025. Key project elements include the following: 

 Replacement of the existing toe drains with a modern engineered system. 

 Abandonment of the north outlet pipe by pressure grouting, supplemented with a filter diaphragm. 

 Installation of a filter diaphragm around the south outlet to intercept and control seepage along 
the outlet pipe.  

 Extension of the south outlet pipe to reduce standing water downstream of the outlet discharge 
point and improve access for maintenance equipment downstream of the dam. 

This rehabilitation will correct the observed seepage issues, restore the reservoir’s safe operating 
capacity, and improve long-term reliability of the dam.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

Hyatt Lake Dam is located in the City of Arvada, in Jefferson County, Colorado, north of Eldridge Street 
and W. 58th Avenue (see Figure 1). Constructed in 1863, the earthen embankment is 1,110 feet long 
with a structural height of 22.6 feet at the outlet works. The spillway is an earth-lined channel at the south 
abutment, and the reservoir is filled via the Farmers’ High Line Canal at its western edge. 

The Colorado State Engineer’s Office (SEO) classifies Hyatt Lake Dam as High Hazard, meaning loss of 
life is likely if the dam fails during normal pool conditions or overtops in a flood. As owners and stewards 
of this infrastructure, the Farmers’ High Line Canal and Reservoir Company (FHL) aims to maintain the 
dam in safe condition, mitigate failure risk, and preserve storage rights for its shareholders. 

With age, critical infrastructure has deteriorated, including the toe drains and outlet works. FHL hired dam 
design professionals at Schnabel Engineer LLC (Schnabel) to develop rehabilitation plans. The plans 
were approved by the SEO and FHL is seeking a CWCB loan to implement them.  

2.1 Sponsor 
FHL, founded in 1885, is a Colorado mutual ditch company and non-profit corporation with 70 
shareholders collectively holding 1,110 shares. Water is delivered on a pro-rata basis, and about 85% of 
the operating budget is funded through annual shareholder assessments. Additional revenue comes from 
property leases, recreation rights, and crossing permit fees. A full shareholder list and water use 
categories are provided in Appendix E. 

FHL diverts water from Clear Creek in Golden and conveys it through 33 miles of canal in Jefferson and 
Adams Counties to municipal, agricultural, and commercial shareholders. Historically, the system irrigated 
thousands of acres of farmland, but urban development in the Denver metro area has shifted demand. 
Today, Westminster, Thornton, Northglenn, and Arvada collectively own about 82% of company shares, 
and most deliveries now support municipal supply. 

The company’s Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws are included in Appendix A. 

2.2 Purpose – Need for the Project 
The Colorado SEO has rated Hyatt Lake Dam as “Unsatisfactory,” and has imposed a storage restriction 
at a gage height of 14 feet, approximately 8.6 feet below the dam crest and 5.6 feet below the emergency 
spillway crest. See Appendix J for the 2024 Dam Inspections performed by the SEO and an official letter 
from the SEO, dated October 8, 2018, mandating the storage restriction. FHL is implementing 
improvements to correct these deficiencies, enhance public safety, and restore full use of the reservoir’s 
historic storage capacity. 

The existing toe drains do not meet modern standards and are partially plugged, creating persistent 
seepage along the downstream toe. See Appendix B for existing condition photos documenting the 
deficiencies. This condition poses safety risks, including: 

 Potential for progressive piping failure through the embankment. 

 Elevated risk of erosion and piping along the two outlet pipes which lack filters diaphragms. 
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Reduced slope stability from elevated groundwater in the embankment.

Restricted maintenance access due to saturated conditions and dense vegetation, which can hide
seepage problems until they worsen.

In addition, updated hydrologic standards and continued development in the basin have raised the inflow 
design flood (IDF) requirements. Hyatt Lake’s spillway, once capable of safely passing the Probable 
Maximum Precipitation (PMP) event, no longer meets current high-hazard dam criteria. 

This project will modernize Hyatt Lake Dam, address identified safety concerns, and enable FHL to 
maintain its full storage rights. 

2.3 Project Service Area and Facilities 
The FHL Canal is an approximately 33-mile-long, primarily earthen canal located in Jefferson and Adams 
Counties, Colorado. Its historic service area covers roughly 96 square miles, extending from Golden to 
Todd Creek (an unincorporated town in Adams County near Brighton). Land use within the service area is 
approximately 55% developed municipal land, 25% irrigated farmland, with the remaining 20% 
undeveloped. System wide water use is roughly 72% municipal, 22% agricultural, and 6% commercial. 

Roughly 70% of the water diverted into the FHL Canal is used to fill Standley Lake. Key canal structures 
include: 

The diversion dam and headgate at Clear Creek.

A long piped section beneath the Coors Brewery facility.

Siphons under Van Bibber and Ralston Creeks.

The Croke Canal crossing and turnout to Standley Lake.

The Standley Lake Bypass Facilities Diversion

A siphon beneath the Burlington Northern Railroad; and

Several extended culverts.

This requested CWCB loan-funded project focuses on Hyatt Lake Dam, an off-channel reservoir filled by 
the Farmer’s High Line Canal. The City of Arvada is the primary user of water released from Hyatt 
Reservoir, which is mainly used to irrigate recreational areas such as public parks and ball fields. The 
area surrounding Hyatt Reservoir is primarily low-density residential, with small commercial and industrial 
areas. Hyatt Reservoir’s drainage basin covers 0.66 square miles. Due to upstream drainage features, 
the unnamed creek feeding the reservoir remains dry except during heavy runoff events. 

2.4 Previous Studies 
In October 2010, Deere and Ault Consultants, Inc. (D&A, incorporated into Schnabel Engineering in 2020) 
completed a feasibility study of the FHL Canal and developed a master plan for infrastructure repair and 
replacement. The study identified ten immediate concerns, including replacement of a drain pipe, repair 
or replacement of siphons, rehabilitation of the diversion dam and headgate structures, erosion control, 
and removal of hazardous trees. It also recommended installing a SCADA control system to enable 
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remote flow monitoring and headgate operation. The CWCB provided FHL with a loan to implement these 
improvements, which were completed, and FHL has been repaying the loan.  

The last major modifications to Hyatt Lake Dam took place in 1988 and 1989 based on a design report 
prepared by Rocky Mountain Consultants. Work at this time included: 

 Upstream slope improvements, including tree and vegetation removal and riprap repairs 

 Downstream slope improvements, including installation of a toe drain and a stability berm. 

 Slip lining of both outlets.  

In 2025, the SEO, with consultant AECOM, and FHL completed a Comprehensive Dam Safety Evaluation 
Report using Potential Failure Modes Analysis (PFMA) risk framework.  This evaluation informed the 
prioritization of repairs included in the plans for this loan request and described the hydraulic loading 
conditions for Hyatt Reservoir’s drainage basin. 

An engineering design report was also prepared in 2025 to support the proposed toe drain rehabilitation 
at Hyatt Reservoir, including a technical analysis of the selected repair option. 

3.0 WATER RIGHTS 

FHL holds both direct flow and storage water rights from Clear Creek, a tributary of the South Platte 
River. Table 3.0 summarizes FHL’s direct flow rights, with diversions typically occurring each year 
between March 20th and November 10th. Hyatt Lake is one of FHL’s reservoirs contributing to its storage 
rights portfolio. From 2014 to 2024, average annual diversion from Clear Creek into the FHL canal was 
31,702 acre-feet. 

Table 3.0: FHL Direct Flow Rights from Clear Creek 

Priority No. Appropriation Date Rate (cfs) Cumulative Rate 
(cfs) 

1 2/25/1860 0.275 0.275 
3 5/16/1860 1.000 1.275 
5 5/31/1860 3.281 4.556 
9 7/1/1860 29.800 34.356 
30 5/28/1863 1.610 35.966 
32 6/20/1863 2.750 38.716 
42 4/23/1865 2.890 41.606 
48 11/2/1865 0.807 42.413 
54 5/24/1870 0.330 42.713 
57 4/1/1872 154.000 196.743 
68 4/1/1886 191.000 387.743 
69 4/23/1895 335.860 723.603 

 

Hyatt Lake’s original storage right was appropriated eight years after the dam’s construction, on 
December 31, 1871, for a storage volume of 400 acre-feet. The capacity was later expanded under an 
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October 1, 1889 decree to 693.4 acre-feet. Currently, Hyatt Lake has a storage capacity of approximately 
760 acre-feet at gauge height 19.6, which corresponds to the spillway crest. Above this elevation, any 
additional water will flow out the spillway. Under the restricted storage level imposed by the SEO (gauge 
height 14), the reservoir holds 370 acre-feet. These storage rights, derived from Clear Creek, are 
designated for municipal irrigation, primarily for parks and sports fields. Details, including case numbers 
for direct flow and storage rights are provided in Appendix I.  

4.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVES & SELECTED ALTERNATIVE 

4.1 Analysis of Alternatives 
Schnabel evaluated three alternatives for improving dam safety: 

1. No Action – Continue operating the reservoir under the current restriction.  

2. Spillway Modification – Lower the spillway crest from elevation 5,567.0 feet to 5,562.2 feet to limit 
maximum reservoir storage to the level of the current restriction and to increase spillway capacity. 

3. Toe Drain Rehabilitation – Replace the existing, underperforming toe drains with a system 
meeting modern engineering standards. 

Alternative 1 - No Action 

Under this option, the reservoir would continue to operate at its current restricted level as permitted by the 
SEO. Seepage issues would persist, hindering routine maintenance and inspections along the dam toe, 
including mowing and removal of large vegetation. These limitations reduce the ability to detect critical 
issues such as concentrated seepage or animal burrows. Dam safety concerns would remain elevated 
due to continued risk of internal erosion (piping), slope instability, and potential overtopping during flood 
events. This alternative is not considered a viable long-term solution, as the dam’s “Unsatisfactory” rating 
could lead to additional storage restrictions, potential loss of water rights, and reduced recreational value.  

Alternative 2 – Spillway Modification 

Alternative 2 addresses increased upstream and downstream development and updated precipitation and 
runoff standards, which reclassified Hyatt Lake Dam as high hazard and increased the design inflow 
design flood (IDF) to a probable maximum precipitation (PMP) event. Current State of Colorado criteria 
indicate the dam does not meet spillway capacity requirements for a high hazard classification. Hydraulic 
modeling using 2D HEC-RAS shows overtopping could produce downstream flooding with depths and 
velocities sufficient to cause loss of life. The surrounding area includes primarily residential development 
with some commercial and public park elements. 

The proposed spillway modification, which advanced to a 30% design level, would lower the spillway 
crest approximately 5 feet to a gauge height of 14 feet, consistent with the current SEO storage 
restriction. The emergency spillway would be an earth-lined trapezoidal channel with a 120-foot bottom 
width and 10:1 (H:V) side slopes, armored with grouted riprap for erosion protection. A concrete sill wall 
would be constructed at the upstream end, and riprap sizing was based on velocities and depths 
associated with the 0.01% annual exceedance probability (AEP) storm. This design also incorporated 
some toe drain and outlet improvements described in Alternative 3. Refer to Appendix C1 for the spillway 
modification design plans. 
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Alternative 3 – Toe Drain Rehabilitation 

The dam’s toe drains were last updated in 1988 using 4-inch slotted PVC pipe encased in a 14-inch 
single-stage sand filter of ASTM C-33 fine aggregate. A stability berm was constructed over the drains. 
Older, poorly documented clay tile drains were encountered during installation, but records are insufficient 
to confirm connections. The clay tile drains were clogged and ineffective at the time. 

Since installation, the toe drains have experienced damage and blockage, likely due to tree roots, with 
increased issues noted during inspections over the past 10 years. Seepage and wet areas at the dam toe 
are documented in SEO inspection reports and contribute to the current storage restriction. The existing 
drains no longer function as intended. Refer to Appendix C2 for the toe drain rehabilitation design plans. 

Proposed Improvements: 

1. Replace the 4-inch drains with 8-inch slotted PVC pipe within a two-stage soil filter meeting 
modern filter design criteria. Installation includes manholes and cleanouts for maintenance and 
observation. 

2. Replace the toe drain discharge pipe and measuring weir with a new discharge pipe, concrete 
headwall (to allow measurement using a bucket and stopwatch), and new measuring weir. 

3. Regrade the downstream channel to reduce wet areas and improve maintenance access 
between the dam and Eldridge Street. 

4. Partially remove and abandon the North Outlet, including the upstream gate (if located) and 
incorporate a filter diaphragm to control seepage along the outlet and direct it into the new toe 
drain. 

5. Remove trees and roots near the South Outlet discharge. Upgrade the South Outlet by extending 
the pipe, replacing the inundated earth-lined channel with a concrete channel, installing a new 
measuring flume, and adding a bypass pipe to divert flows to the natural channel when the ditch 
lateral is not calling for water. Install a filter diaphragm to convey seepage into the new toe drain.  

4.2 Selected Alternative: 
FHL and Schnabel selected the toe drain rehabilitation (Alternative 3) based on the Comprehensive Dam 
Safety Evaluation conducted by the SEO, AECOM, and FHL. This evaluation used the Potential Failure 
Modes Analysis (PFMA) risk framework, which plots the likelihood of failure (annualized probability) 
against the consequences (probable loss of life) for different failure modes, as shown in Figure 4.1. 
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Figure 4.1:  2025 PFMA for Hyatt Lake Dam, Colorado SEO, AECOM, and FHL 

The PFMA results identified backward erosion piping and concentrated leaks as the highest-probability 
events with the greatest potential consequences. Spillway-related failures were ranked as remote, 
indicating limited justification for risk reduction measures focused on the spillway. The report notes that 
overtopping would require a flood event with a return period exceeding 1 in 10 million years with the 
reservoir at the spillway crest. 

To address the most significant risks identified by the PFMA, the selected alternative emphasizes 
controlling seepage through the embankment and along the outlet pipes, which are the primary pathways 
for potential failure.  

4.3 Cost Estimate 
The estimated cost for the selected alternative is $672,000. The design is complete and approved by the 
SEO, the Sponsor has already selected FRE Civil Constructors as the contractor and Schnabel 
Engineering for construction oversight. These costs are based on firm contract numbers, with additional 
contingency funds included for permitting and potential construction change orders. Table 4-1 presents a 
cost summary for the construction costs. A detailed cost summary is provided in Appendix F. 

 



Farmers’ High Line Canal and Reservoir Company 
CWCB Feasibility Study for Hyatt Lake Dam Rehabilitation 
 
  

October 9, 2025 Page 8 Schnabel Engineering, LLC 
Project 20C26030.200  ©2025 All Rights Reserved 

Table 4-1: Anticipated Construction Costs 

Item Description Subtotal 
1 Mobilization/Demobilization   $        11,000  
2 Toe Drain Replacement  $      293,000  
3 Toe Drain Removal and Abandonment  $        26,000  
4 South Outlet Repair  $        89,000  
5 North Outlet Abandonment  $        34,000  
6 Miscellaneous   $        38,000  
7 Survey (Construction staking and as-built survey)  $        12,000  
 

 

 Construction Subtotal   $      503,000  
 Miscellaneous and Unlisted Items (10% construction)   $        51,000  

 Construction Related Engineering, including as-built report   $        97,500  
 Total Construction Including Engineering (used for SEO review fee)   $      651,500  

Permitting and Planning (estimated)  $   20,000.00  
 Estimated Total Cost   $ 672,000.00  

Costs rounded to nearest $1000 

4.4 Implementation Schedule 
Design for the selected alternative has been completed and approved by the SEO. FRE Civil 
Constructors has been selected as the prime contractor, and the reservoir has been drained in 
preparation for construction. Work is scheduled to begin as soon as funding is available, with an 
anticipated duration of approximately two to two and a half months, depending partially on winter weather 
conditions. The goal is to complete construction and obtain SEO approval in time to refill the reservoir 
during the spring runoff of 2026. 

5.0 FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY ANALYSIS AND CREDIT WORTHINESS 

FHL is applying for a loan from the Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB) to cover 90% of project 
costs. Funding sources are summarized below: 

Table 5.0: Sources of Funding 

Entity Loan Percent Participation 
CWCB $ 604,800 90% 

FHL $ 67,200 10% 
Totals $ 672,000 100% 

FHL is requesting a 10-year loan from CWCB. Financial elements of the project are summarized below: 
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Table 5-1: Financial Summary 

Project Cost $ 672,000 
Loan Amount (90% of Project Cost) $ 604,800 
Number of Shareholders 70 
Number of Shares of Stock 1,110.9 
Current Assessment per Share per Year $ 765 
Additional Assessment per Share to Fund New CWCB 
Loan (Annually, excluding interest) 

$ 54.42  

Loan proceeds will directly fund the engineering and construction of the Hyatt Lake Dam Toe Drain 
Rehabilitation project.  

5.1 Credit Worthiness: 
FHL maintains a positive net operating position, as shown in its most recent financial statements. The 
organization currently holds one active loan with the CWCB (#150281) and is current on all payments.  

FHL benefits from multiple reliable sources of income, including: 

 Annual assessments per share 

 Stock transfer fees 

 Utility Crossing Fees 

 Other miscellaneous Income 

To support FHL’s creditworthiness and loan eligibility, the following documents are provided: 

Appendix D: Three years of financial statements (2022–2024) 

Appendix E: Shareholder list, including owner name, number of shares, and classification as agricultural, 
municipal, or commercial.  

Appendix F: Detailed Engineer’s Opinion of Construction Costs 

Appendix G: Completed CWCB Loan Application 

This financial track record, combined with limited liabilities and diversified revenue streams, demonstrates 
that FHL is a low-risk borrower with strong institutional capacity to manage and repay the proposed loan. 

5.2 Institutional Feasibility  
FHL is a well-established ditch company with a strong history of timely repayment on past capital 
expenditures and financing obligations. Its diverse shareholder base distributes costs broadly, minimizing 
financial burden on any single user. Approximately 82% of shareholders are large municipal users, 
including the Cities of Westminster, Thornton, Northglenn, and Arvada, with the ability to pass costs on to 
end users. The requested CWCB loan for the Hyatt Lake Dam Toe Drain Rehabilitation project will 
increase annual assessments by approximately 7% for a period of 10 years.   
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5.3 Permitting 
In preparation for construction FHL has obtained the following permits. 

 Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment construction stormwater discharge 
permit. Certification number COR428696 

 Jefferson County grading permit. Permit number 25-120444GP  

FHL and Schnabel expect to be exempt from Section 404 permitting (Clean Water Act, permitting of 
discharges of dredge or fill material into waters of the US). A section 404 permit may be required when a 
project encounters areas classified as wetlands.  On a site visit on October 1, 2025, Schnabel performed 
a preliminary wetlands delineation investigation using Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers 
Wetland Delineation Manual: Arid West Region (Version 2.0, 2008) (USACE 2008). A memo summarizing 
the findings of Schnabel’s preliminary wetlands delineation is attached in Appendix H. Schnabel’s 
findings indicate there are no wetlands requiring a Section 404 permit.  

5.4 Social and Physical Impacts 
The project area has limited public access under a lease with the local homeowners’ association (HOA). 
During construction, FHL will coordinate with the HOA to restrict access to active work zones, and safety 
measures will be implemented and maintained to limit exposure to open excavations, heavy equipment, 
and other hazards. Work will be conducted during weekday business hours to minimize disruption to 
recreational users. 

The project will improve dam safety, providing a direct social benefit for downstream communities. It will 
also ensure continued municipal irrigation for parks, recreational facilities, and natural areas. Hyatt Lake 
Reservoir offers recreational opportunities for HOA members, including fishing and walking along 
adjacent nature trails. Upon completion, disturbed areas will be reseeded with native grasses, restoring 
conditions to near pre-project appearance, but with reduced saturated conditions along the downstream 
toe and the ability to restore the lake to full capacity. 

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The proposed toe drain rehabilitation project is both technically and financially feasible. Plans have been 
approved by the SEO, and a contractor has been engaged for construction. FHL has the capacity, 
through assessments, to service the requested CWCB loan. The project will enhance dam safety, protect 
downstream communities, and support continued municipal irrigation.
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ARTICLE I.      MEETINGS 
 
Section 1. The date of the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders of this Company shall be set by the Board of Directors each year, 

except that, without any such designation by the Board then it shall be held on the second Tuesday in March of each year.  Public notice 

of the time and place of holding such meeting shall be published as required by the laws of the State of Colorado in a local newspaper 

and the election of the Board members shall be made by such of the holders of the Common Stock as shall attend for that purpose, 

either in person or by proxy. 

Section 2. Special meetings shall be called at any time by the President and Secretary upon request by a majority of the Board 

of Directors, or upon written request duly signed by a majority of the Board, or upon request in writing signed by holders of 25% or 

more of the outstanding Common Stock.  Notice of any special meeting shall be given to holders of Common Stock as in the case of the 

annual meeting.  In all cases of special meetings for which a particular mode of giving notice is or may be prescribed by statute, statutory 

mode of giving notice shall be followed. 

Section 3. At all meetings of the Company the owners of a majority of the Common Stock issued, represented in person or by 

proxy shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and if at any such meeting a majority of the Common Stock is not 

represented, such a meeting may be adjourned from time to time until a quorum in present, and at such meetings of the Company each 

holder of Common Stock present shall be entitled to as many votes as he or she represents shares of stock, either as owner or as proxy; 

but the appointment as proxy must be in writing. 

Section 4. Each holder of Common Stock shall have the right to vote in person or by proxy the number of shares owned by such 

holder of Common Stock, and in balloting for directors, such holder of Common Stock of record shall have the right to vote in person or 

by proxy the number of shares standing in his name.  At the election of directors of the corporation, the directors shall be elected by a 

majority vote of the holders of Common Stock and the cumulative system of voting of shares of stock shall not be permitted. 

Only holders of Common Stock of record shall be entitled to vote at the regular and special meetings of the stockholders.  Holders of 

Class B Stock shall not have any voting power in the affairs of the Company, and shall not be entitled to receive any notice of meetings 

of stockholders. 

Section 5. Roberts Rules of Order shall be followed at all meetings of stockholders and Board of Directors meetings. 
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ARTICLE II   BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 

Section 1. The affairs and management of this Company shall be under the control of a board of five (5) directors, who shall 

respectively be holders of Common Stock in the Company. No director shall be a regular employee of Farmers  High Line and no single 

entity or municipality may have more than three (3) representatives on the Board at any given time.  They shall be annually elected by 

the holders of Common Stock at their annual meeting.  All elections shall be by ballot.  The five persons receiving the greatest number 

of votes shall be directors, and shall hold their offices until their successors are elected and qualified.  Vacancies in the Board of 

Directors may be filled by the Board. 

Section 2. The Board of Directors shall elect from among their members a President, Vice-President and Treasurer, and shall 

also employ a Secretary who may or may not be a member of the Board of Directors, which officers, together with the Board of Directors, 

shall constitute the officers of the Company, and shall hold their offices until their successors are elected and qualified.  They shall also 

employ a General Manager, and through him a Superintendent headgate man and ditch riders as may be necessary and any other 

employee the Board feels necessary to carry on the business of the Ditch Company. 

Section 3. The Board of Directors shall meet monthly and the President and two directors may call a special meeting of the 

Board at any time, provided notice is given to the directors of such special meeting by personal notification or by mailing notices to their 

respective addresses, as shown on the books of the company, not less than two days before such meeting. 

Section 4. A majority of the Board of Directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but less number may 

be adjourned from time to time until there is a quorum present. 

 

ARTICLE III    DUTIES OF OFFICERS 

Section 1. It shall be the duty of the President to preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors, to sign certificates of stock, 

to sign the annual report of the affairs of the Company, to sign all contracts, deeds, mortgages, trust deeds, and other instruments of 

writing made by this Company, and to perform such other duties as usually belong to his office. 

Section 2. The Vice-President shall perform all the duties of the President during his absence or inability or refusal to act. 

Section 3. It shall be the duty of the Secretary to keep accurate records of the proceedings of the Company and of the Board of 

Directors; to keep accounts and conduct the correspondence of the Company, retaining copies of all letters sent by him; to keep a file 

containing the names and addresses of the stockholders, number of shares owned by each as required by law: to number, issue and 

attest all certificates of stock and countersign all vouchers for the payment of money that may be authorized by the Board of Directors; 

to give public notice of the time and place of the annual and special meetings as provided  in Article I, Section 1 and 2; to have charge 

of the corporate seal and all the books and papers  

belonging to the Company, and to turn the same over to his successor on the expiration of his term of office; to receive all moneys paid 

to the Company and forthwith deposit same in the bank designated by the Board of Directors to the order of the Company; to have charge 

of all collections for carriage of water, assessments and all other moneys due the Company and the issuing of receipt therefor, and to 

countersign all papers required to be signed by the President; to make and file in the proper offices all reports required by law; to 

furnish a detailed statement of the affairs of the Company to the stockholders at their annual meeting and a report to the Board of 

Directors at each monthly meeting, showing the amount received by him during the month and the amount paid over to the Treasurer; 

he shall give such bond for the faithful discharge of his duty and receive such salary as may be determined by the Board of Directors. 
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Section 4. It shall be the duty of the Treasurer to have custody of all moneys of the Company and to pay the same out, 

countersigned by the President or the Vice-President upon approval of the Board of Directors.  He shall make a report of the moneys so 

received and paid out with the balance on hand monthly to the Board of Directors and to the stockholders at their annual meeting, and 

shall give such bond for the faithful discharge of his duty as the Board of Directors may require. 

 

ARTICLE IV.    DUTIES OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 

Section 1. The General Manager shall, under the direction of the Board of Directors, have control of the construction, care and 

management of the ditch and reservoir, and the distribution of water carried through the Company s ditch or canal, and he may appoint 

one or more assistants, subject to the approval of the Board of Directors, and the General Manager and all assistants and employees 

shall receive such salary as the Board of Directors may determine. 

Section 2. It shall be the duty of the General Manager immediately after the close of the fiscal year to make and transmit to the 

Board of Directors his annual report in writing, showing the amount of water received in our canal during the fiscal year, and in detail 

the amount of Schedule, Statutory, Contract and Common and Class B Stock water delivered together with the Secretary s orders therefor.  

Such report shall also contain a statement of such repairs to the Company s property as may in his judgment, be necessary before the 

next irrigating season, together with an estimate thereof.  He shall report to the Board of Directors such other information and 

recommendations as should properly be laid before it. 

 

ARTICLE V.     RUNNING OF WATER 

Section 1. Application for water must be made to the Secretary or General Manager, either orally or in writing, and payments for 

water must be current.  The Secretary shall deliver a receipt for the amount paid and mail or deliver an order to the General Manager 

for the delivery of the water.  The General Manager will not, in any case, put in boxes or turn on water without the approval of the Board 

of Directors. 

Section 2. The user of water shall not let it run to waste, and whenever he is done irrigating, he shall shut it off from his own 

lateral.  He shall leave a notice at the box from which his water is supplies, informing the Company when he is done irrigating, and also 

shall inform the Company, in the same manner, when he again requires it  giving at least a twenty-four (24) hour notice. 

Section 3. The water shall be delivered in quantities of not less than ten (10) inches by the Company into any new lateral ditch 

or subsidiary canal provided by the user, and connected with the Company s main canal, and through a box or measuring device 

satisfactory to the Company, and the manner of delivering, measuring and regulating the supply to the user shall be prescribed by the 

Company, and shall at all times be under its control. 

Section 4. All boxes must be set by the Company s General Manager or under his supervision, but at the expense of the consumer, 

and no other person will be permitted, under any circumstances, to cut the banks of the canal for the purpose of putting in boxes or 

taking out water. 

Section 5. A charge shall be made for changing water from one lateral to another; charge to be determined by the Board of 

Directors. 
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Section 6. All headgates in the Company shall be operated, maintained and under the exclusive control of the Company, and no 

stockholder or any person shall have the right to interfere with, reconstruct, repair, change of alter said headgates, in any manner 

whatsoever.  Every stockholder shall have the privilege to open his headgate at any time whenever the same is not locked by the ditch 

rider and also close the same whenever the water supply carried in the Company s canal is normal.  Under no condition, however, shall 

a stockholder close his headgate whenever the head of water is such that a closing thereof would endanger the ditch by overflow or 

otherwise, and regardless of the cause of the large head of water in the ditch, i.e.: from cloudbursts, heavy rains, or any other cause 

over which the Company shall have no control. 

Section 7. No dams or obstructions of any kind will be allowed in the Company s canal, without the approval of the Board of 

Directors. 

Section 8. In case of the Company s canal being unable to carry and distribute a volume of water equal to its estimated capacity, 

either from casual or unforeseen or unavoidable accident; or if the volume of water proves insufficient from the drought, or from any 

other cause beyond the control of said Company, the Company shall not be liable in any way for shortness or deficiency of supply 

occasioned by any of said causes.  Nor shall the Company be liable, in any case, for loss or damage by reason of any leakage, seepage 

or overflow from any of the canals, ditches, laterals or reservoirs, not in conflict with laws of the State of Colorado. 

Section 9. If by reason of any cause the supply of water shall be insufficient to fill or flow through the Company s canal according 

to its estimated capacity, or if from any cause beyond the control of the Company, the supply shall be insufficient to furnish the amount 

equal to all the water to be furnished for that year, the Company shall have the right to distribute such water pro-rata as may flow 

through the canal to all persons entitled thereto; and, for the purpose of so doing, may establish and enforce such rules and regulations 

as may be deemed necessary or expedient. 

Section 10. Use of water attributable to Class B Stock shall be in accordance with the Amended and Restated Articles of 

Incorporation of the Company. 

 

ARTICLE VI.    SCHEDULE AND STATUTORY WATER 

Section 1. Persons entitled to the use of Schedule water under what is known as the Bomberger Contract, shall be required to 

make written application therefor to the Secretary of the Company, stating the amount they desire to purchase and the land upon which 

the same is to be used, not later than March 15th of each year, and shall be required to pay running charges thereon before any order is 

delivered to such applicant, and the same shall be used only upon  land scheduled in said Bomberger Contract to which the right has 

not been forfeited. 

Section 2. Any person entitled to the use of Schedule, Statutory or Contract water upon designated land shall pay running charges 

for carriage thereon on or before May 15th of each year, and if not paid by that date an additional charge of one per cent per month or 

any fraction of a month shall be paid, and any Schedule, Statutory or Contract user who has failed for one year to pay the carriage 

charges for such water to which he is entitled, shall be required to pay the charges therefor for that year together with interest as above 

provided as a condition precedent to his receiving water for the following year, and any person entitled to the use of Schedule, Statutory 

or Contract water who shall, for two successive years, fail to pay charges for such water, may be deemed to have abandoned their right 

thereto. 
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ARTICLE VII. ASSESSMENTS AND COLLECTION THEREOF: DIVISION OF WATER AND TRANSFER OF STOCK 

Section 1. The Common Stock and Class B Stock of our Company shall be assessable for maintaining and operating the ditch 

and for other necessary expenses.  No assessment shall be made without a majority vote of the Common Stock of the Company 

represented at any annual meeting of the stockholders or at a special meeting called for that purpose.  All assessments shall be made 

pro-rata upon all the Common Stock and Class B Stock of the Company, and the time or times of payment shall be provided in the vote 

or resolution levying or making such assessments. 

Section 2. The Secretary shall mail to each stockholder of record at his post- office address as shown upon the books of the 

Company, a notice of such assessment, the amount thereof and the time or times when same is payable.  If any stockholder shall not 

have registered his post-office address with the Secretary, he shall be deemed to have waived notice by mail of all assessments. 

Section 3. The Company shall have a paramount lien on all the stock held by each stockholder, to secure payment of assessments 

levied on the stock of such stockholder, and all interest on such assessments and costs of collection of such assessments and interest, 

by sale, suit or otherwise.  Any stockholder failing to pay any assessment on the stock owned by him or standing in his name on the 

Company s books, or any installment thereof, at the time fixed for the payment thereof, shall pay interest on all delinquent amounts at 

the rate of one per cent for every month or fraction thereof that such amounts shall remain unpaid; and in the case default shall continue 

for a period of three (3) years, the Secretary shall report the same to the Board of Directors, who may order the dale to the highest 

bidder at public auction of the said stock or such part thereof as may be necessary to pay the amount due to the Company and the costs 

and expenses of such sale, notice of which sale shall be given by one publication in some legal newspaper in the County where said 

stock is being put to beneficial use. 

The stock so sold shall be transferred on the Company s books to the purchaser at such sale; and after deducting from the proceeds of 

sale all assessments and accrued interest and other costs thereof owing to the Company by such delinquent stockholder, the surplus, if 

any shall be returned to the delinquent shareholder on the surrender of the original certificate representing the stock so sold; provided 

that in all cases no forfeiture of stock or of the amount paid thereon, shall be declared as against any estate or against any stockholder 

before demand shall have been made for the amount due thereon, either in person or by written or printed notice duly mailed, to the 

last known address of such stockholder as shown on the books of the Company, at least 30 days prior to the time when such forfeiture, 

or sale is to take effect.  All notices under provision of this section shall be mailed by registered mail. 

At the option of the Board, suit may be brought against any stockholder to recover the amount of any assessment or any part thereof 

remaining unpaid, and the interest thereon. 

Section 4. No water shall be carried or delivered to parties who are not stockholders beyond the amount to which others have 

become entitled by reason or the purchase thereof prior to the organization of our Company, or their assigns, excepting as provided in 

Article VIII. 

Section 5. Shares of Common Stock and Class B Stock shall be transferable only upon the books of the Company upon surrender 

of the original certificate properly endorsed, and no stock shall be transferred until all assessments, charges and arrearages thereon 

then due by terms of any resolution levying such assessment or charge, and all amounts due to the Company for carriage of water 

furnished on said stock, are duly paid.  Class B Stock shall bear an appropriate legend stating the restrictions on nature and place of 

use applicable to such stock under the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company. 

Section 6. For issuing each certificate of stock and entering same on the books of the Company, the Secretary shall charge a fee 

as determined by the Board of Directors, which shall be paid by the party on whose behalf the certificate is issued.  All fees thus received 

to be paid into the treasury of the Company. 
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Section 7. The transfer books of the Company shall be closed for ten (10) days next preceding the annual stockholders meeting. 

Section 8. In event of loss of Certificate of stock, the owner thereof may procure a new certificate by filing with the Secretary his 

affidavit showing circumstances of such loss and comply with the terms set forth by Colorado State Statute with regard to the re-

issuance of a lost stock certificate by a mutual ditch company. 

Section 9. Each stockholder, upon receiving his certificate of stock, shall give his post-office address, and upon changing the 

same shall at once notify the Secretary, for the purpose of giving notice to members of meetings, assessments, etc.  The address as 

shown upon the books of the Company shall be deemed the correct address. 

Section 10. That in all cases where the ownership of the Capital Stock of the Farmers  High Line Canal and Reservoir Company 

shall be for less than one-half (1/2) there shall be a minimum assessment levied equal to the assessment of one-half (1/2) of a share 

of Capital Stock.  (Repealed at Shareholders Annual Meeting on 3-10-2011) 

 

ARTICLE VIII.  RUNNING OF FOREIGN WATER: STOCKHOLDERS ONLY MAY PERMIT 

Section 1. The Board of Directors of the Company shall make no agreements, arrangements or contracts whereby the capacity 

and availability to carry decreed water of the Company would be impaired.  The Board of Directors may contract and enter into such 

agreements to carry outside or foreign water through the Company ditch utilizing only the excess capacity in the irrigation ditch, over 

and above the capacity necessary to carry the Company s decreed water called for by the stockholders of the Company.  All such charges 

or contributions payable by the owner of such outside or foreign water shall be determined by the Board of Directors. 

All such contracts entered into by the Board of Directors shall be reported to the stockholders at the next following annual meeting of 
the stockholders.  These provisions are not intended to apply to temporary exchange and consolidation of water rights between the 
Company ditch or other ditches and canals customary during the period of shortage or deficiency of water in Clear Creek or other public 
streams.   (Amended at Shareholders Annual Meeting March 9, 1993) 
 

ARTICLE IX.     TRANSFER OF WATER 

Section 1. Water represented by ownership of Common Stock or Class B Stock of the Farmers  High Line Canal and Reservoir 

Company or water represented by agreements, contracts or decrees standing or decreed in the name of the Company shall not be 

transferred, used or utilized by any stockholder or user of said water without first being diverted through the headgate of the Farmers  

High Line Canal and Reservoir Company as presently constructed or as may be hereinafter constructed. 

 

ARTICLE X.    UNAUTHORIZED USE OF WATER 

Section 1. The Board of Directors of the Company may refuse to deliver to any stockholder an amount of irrigation water, not to 

exceed five (5) days delivery, who has been determined at fault by the Board of Directors of taking or causing to be delivered, irrigation 

water in excess of the amount authorized by the General Manager of the Ditch Company.  For a second or subsequent offense, the Board 

of Directors may withhold an amount of irrigation water, not to exceed ten (10) days delivery.  The determination of the Board of 

Directors shall be final. 
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ARTICLE XI.  MAINTENANCE, INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF HEADGATES 

Section 1. Any stockholder who shall be found responsible for breaking, or causing to be broken, any headgate lock shall be 

liable for double the cost of replacement of such lock and a penalty not to exceed five (5) days of delivery of irrigation water may be 

assessed by the Board of Directors.  Such determination of the Board of Directors shall be final. 

Section 2. If a headgate is not used for a period of five consecutive years, it will be considered abandoned, unless petitioned 

otherwise by the shareholder during the five year period, and the Company shall have no further responsibility for the maintenance, 

upkeep, repair or delivery of water through such headgate.  A notice of all headgates proposed to be abandoned shall be sent out with 

annual assessment notices. 

 

ARTICLE XII.     SEAL OF COMPANY 

Section 1. The Company adopts for its Corporate Seal a circular disk with the name The Farmers  High Line Canal and Reservoir 

Company  around the outer edge, and the words Incorporated December 12th, 1885  in the center. 

 

 

ARTICLE XIII.        AMENDMENTS OF BY-LAWS 

Section 1. These By-laws, or any of them, may be amended, changed, added to or revoked at any special or annual meeting of 

the stockholders by a majority vote. 

In the event changes or amendments are to be made, the Secretary shall include a brief statement thereof in his printed notice of call 

for such meeting.  All subsequent amendments must be dated. 

 

AMENDED AND ADOPTED AT THE ANNUAL STOCKHOLDERS MEETING HELD MARCH 12, 2019.  
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PHOTO 1 

DATE TAKEN: 6-6-2023 

 
 
 
LOCATION:  
  
South outlet facing south along 
the toe of the dam 

COMMENTS:  
 
Standing water at outlet and 
seepage near the toe of the dam 
limits access by maintenance 
equipment to be remediated by 
proposed work.  
 

   

 

PHOTO 2 

DATE TAKEN: 6-6-2023 

 
 
 
LOCATION:  
 
Downstream toe along the south 
end of the dam. 

COMMENTS:  
 
Seepage and high ground water 
in summer during storage at 
gauge height 14 feet.  
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PHOTO 3 

DATE TAKEN: 12-31-2024 

 
 
 
LOCATION:  
  
Downstream toe along the south 
end of the dam. 

COMMENTS:  
 
South toe in winter during 
storage at gauge height 8.7 feet.  
 

   

 

PHOTO 4 

DATE TAKEN: 6-6-2023 

 
 
 
LOCATION:  
 
Downstream along toe drain 
discharge channel. 

COMMENTS:  
 
Seepage and high ground water.  
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PHOTO 5 

DATE TAKEN: 12-16-2024 

 
 
 
LOCATION:  
  
Spillway 

COMMENTS:  
 
Earth lined spillway.  
 

 
 
 

  

 

PHOTO 6 

DATE TAKEN: 8-20-2025 

 
 
 
LOCATION:  
 
Reservoir from drone. 

COMMENTS:  
 
Water drawn down to gauge 
height 7.1 in preparation for 
construction.  
 

 
 















OPINION OF COST WITH FRE INPUT
HYATT RESERVOIR TOE DRAIN REPLACEMENT

Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Extension Subtotal

1 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 1 10,400$         10,400$         11,000$         

2 Full Dam Toe Drain Replacement
a Clearing, Grubbing (includes removing roots) EA 1 5,000$           5,000$           
b Toe Drain - Full Replacement LF 745 206$              153,470$       
c Manholes EA 5 10,500$         52,500$         
d Toe Drain Outfall Pipe LF 315 206$              64,890$         
e Toe Drain Outfall Discharge EA 1 13,425$         13,425$         
f Cleaning and camera inspection of entire toe drain EA 1 3,000$           3,000$           

3 Toe Drain Removal
a Toe drain removal and Abandonment LS 1 25,850$         25,850$         26,000$         

4 South Outlet Repair
a Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 2,910$           2,910$           
b 10-Inch Diameter HDPE Outlet Pipe Extension LF 100 107$              10,700$         
c Concrete Flume Channel LS 1 56,000$         56,000$         
d Parshall Flume EA 1 3,500$           3,500$           
e Drain Pipe LF 50 107$              5,350$           
f Grouted Riprap CY 17 559$              9,503$           
g Cameral Inspection LS 1 800$              800$              

5 North Outlet Abandonment
a Remove downstream end of north outlet and CMP LS 1 6,209$           6,209$           
b Grout outlet to abandon in place LS 1 10,000$         10,000$         
c Clear and grub north outlet channel LS 1 2,500$           2,500$           
d Grading to fill in abandoned channel LS 1 2,000$           2,000$           
e Cofferdam to Access Headgate LS 1 8,000$           8,000$           
f Abandon Headgate (if able to locate) LS 1 4,625$           4,625$           

6 Miscellaneous 
a Clear Vegetation on Upstream Face of Dam LS 1 2,000$           2,000$           
b Site Grading, Seeding & Reclamation Acre 5 4,000$           20,000$         
c Grading and Road Base Along the Dam Crest LS 1 3,000$           3,000$           
d Erosion and Stormwater Control During Construction LS 1 12,450$         12,450$         

7 Survey (Construction staking and as-built survey) LS 1 12,000$         12,000$         12,000$         

Construction Subtotal 503,000$       
Miscellaneous and Unlisted Items (10% construction) 51,000$         

Construction Related Engineering 97,500$         
Total Construction Including Engineering (used for SEO review fee) 651,500$       

Permitting and Planning (estimated) 20,000$         
Estimated Total Cost 672,000$       

Costs rounded to nearest $1000

38,000$         

FRE CIVIL BUDGET - APRIL 2025

Item

293,000$       

89,000$         

34,000$         









MEMORANDUM

TO: DATE:

COMPANY: SUBJECT:

ADDRESS: PROJECT
NAME/NO.:

FROM: CC:
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FIELD 
CONDITIONS 
OBSERVED

WATER LEVEL:

GROUND MOISTURE CONDITION:

BELOW DAM CREST FT. FT. GAGE ROD READING

DRY WET SNOWCOVER OTHER

DAM NAME: HYATT
DAM ID: 070136 DAM HEIGHT(FT): 22.0

DAM LENGTH(FT): 1110.0
CRESTWIDTH(FT): 16.0

CLASS: High hazard

EAP: 4/26/2021

DATE OF INSPECTION: 1/12/2024

DIV: 1 WD: 7

7030S 0690W
SPILLWAY  WIDTH(FT): 35.0

FREEBOARD (FT): 3.5

T:

OWNER:
ADDRESS: CONTACT NAME:

CONTACT PHONE:

YRCompl: 1863
S:R: COUNTY: JEFFERSON

CRESTELEV(FT): 5567.0

SPILLWAY CAPACITY(CFS): 625.0

DRAINAGE AREA (AC.): 350.0

NORMAL STORAGE (AF): 760.0
SURFACE AREA(AC): 73.0
OUTLET INSPECTED: 4/22/2008

Below Spillway

INSPECTOR:

2/14/2023PREVIOUS INSPECTION:

OWNER REP.:

PROBLEMS NOTED:

PROBLEMS NOTED:

PROBLEMS NOTED:



ENGINEER'S INSPECTION REPORT

PROBLEMS NOTED:

DRAIN OUTFALLS SEEN Show location of drains on sketch and indicate
amount and quality of discharge.



ENGINEER'S INSPECTION REPORT

PROBLEMS NOTED:

INTERIOR INSPECTED

PROBLEMS NOTED:



ENGINEER'S INSPECTION REPORT

PROBLEMS NOTED:

Go to next page for Overall Conditions and Items Requiring Actions



ENGINEER'S INSPECTION REPORT

{
ACTIONS REQUIRED FOR CONDITIONAL FULL STORAGE OR CONTINUED STORAGE AT THE RESTRICTED LEVEL:

5
14{

ACTIONS REQUIRED FOR CONDITIONAL FULL STORAGE OR CONTINUED STORAGE AT THE RESTRICTED LEVEL:

5
14

See attached restriction letter



ENGINEER'S INSPECTION REPORT
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